

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.2

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

CRLMP. 14364/2015 in Criminal Appeal

No(s). 361/2013

GOPAL AND ORS

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P

Respondent(s)

(for bail and office report)

Date : 09/10/2015 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.
Ms. Christe Jain, Adv.
Mr. Manu Maheshwari, Adv.
Ms. Pratibha Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. C. D. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Darpan Bhuyan, Adv.
Mr. Sandeepan Pathak, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties at some length. An application (Crl.M.P. No.885 of 2015) for early hearing of the appeal, moved by the appellants, has been dismissed by this Court by an Order dated 9 th February, 2015. The appellants have already undergone for seven years rigorous imprisonment by now. Since the appeal is going to take some more time, for it is listed for final hearing.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Mahabir Singh
Date: 2015.10.09
16:48:12 IST

Reason: Keeping in view the nature of the offence, evidence on record and the circumstances in which the incident has taken place, we are inclined to direct suspension of the remainder of

2

the sentence awarded to the appellants. We accordingly allow this application (Crl.M.P. No.14364 of 2015) for bail and direct that subject to the appellants furnishing their respective bail bonds in a sum of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty

Thousand) with two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the trial court, the remainder of the sentence awarded to them shall remain suspended and the appellants enlarged from custody unless required in connection with any other case.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
COURT MASTER

(VEENA KHERA)
COURT MASTER